
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Second Department

In the Matter of the Application of:

Docket No.:
2021-01543

DEBORAH KOPALD,

Petitioner-Appellant,

For a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

THE TOWN OF HIGHLANDS, NEW YORK,
and THE NEW YORK POWER AUTHORITY,

Respondents-Respondents,

– and –

ORANGE AND ROCKLAND UTILITIES, INC.,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT
THE TOWN OF HIGHLANDS, NEW YORK

RIDER, WEINER & FRANKEL, P.C.
Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent
The Town of Highlands, New York
655 Little Britain Road
New Windsor, New York 12553
(845) 562-9100
mmatsler@riderweiner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
NATURE OF THE CASE	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	11
POINT I	
THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLANT’S ATTACK ON THE RESPONDENTS’ LED PROJECT AGREEMENT WAS UNTIMELY	11
POINT II	
THE PURCHASE OF EXISTING STREETLIGHT FIXTURES AS WELL AS LIGHT BULBS ARE EXEMPT TYPE II ACTION UNDER SEQRA	14
POINT III	
THERE CAN BE NO SEGMENTATION WHERE NEITHER OF RESPONDENT’S RESOLUTIONS AND CONTRACTS REQUIRE SEQRA REVIEW	18
POINT IV	
APPELLANT LACKS STANDING.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<u>Gasoline Heaven at Commack, Inc. v. Town of Smithtown Town Board,</u> <u>2013 N.Y.Misc. LEXIS 5748, 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 33095(U)</u> <u>(Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 2013)</u>	19
<u>Matter of Chatham Towers v. New York City Police Dept.,</u> <u>901 N.Y.S.2d 898 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2009)</u>	16
<u>Matter of Kindred v. Monroe County,</u> <u>119 A.D.3d 1347, 989 N.Y.S.2d 732 (4th Dep’t 2014)</u>	19
<u>Matter of Long Island Pine Barrens Society, Inc. v. Planning Board, Town of Brookhaven,</u> <u>213 A.D.2d 484, 623 N.Y.S. 613 (2d Dep’t 1995)</u>	20
<u>Matter of Propane Gas Association v. New York State,</u> <u>17 A.D.3d. 915, 793 N.Y.S.2d 601 (2005)</u>	19
<u>Matter of Save Our Main Street Buildings,</u> <u>293 A.D.2d 907, 740 N.Y.S.2d 715 (2002)</u>	19
<u>Matter of Sheive v. Holley Volunteer Fire Co., Inc.,</u> <u>170 A.D.3d 1589, 95 NYS3d. 700 (4th Dep’t 2019)</u>	19
<u>Matter of Sierra Club v. Village of Painted Post,</u> <u>115 A.D.3d , 983 N.Y.S.2d 380 (2014)</u>	19
<u>Matter of Stengel v. Town of Poughkeepsie Planning Board,</u> <u>167 A.D.3d 752, 89 N.Y.S.3d 287 (2d Dep’t 2018)</u>	13
<u>Matter of Tuxedo Land Trust, Inc. v Town of Tuxedo,</u> <u>34 Misc.3d 1235, 950 N.Y.S.2d 611 (Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. 2012)</u>	20
<u>Matter of Uncle Sam Garages, LLC v. Capital District Transportation Authority,</u> <u>171 A.D.3d 1260, 97 N.Y.S.3d 776 (3d Dep’t 2019)</u>	16
<u>Matter of Young v. Board of the Village of Blasdell,</u> <u>89 N.Y.2d 846, 652 N.Y.S.2d 729 (1996)</u>	13

Statutes & Other Authorities:

6 NYCRR § 617.4..... 14, 15
6 NYCRR § 617.5..... 1, 2, 9, 14
6 NYCRR § 617.5(c) 15, 18, 22
6 NYCRR § 617.5(c)(3).....16
6 NYCRR § 617.5(c)(31).....16
CPLR § 217.....13
N.Y. Evtl. Conserv. Law § 8.....20
